Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

SENATE BILL NO. 2226 with Conference Committee Amendments SENATE BILL NO. 2226

Introduced by

Senators J. Lee, Erbele, Warner

Representatives Porter, Weisz, S. Kelsh

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 23-01.2-04 of the North Dakota Century Code,
- 2 relating to a medical director; and to provide an appropriation for the North Dakota trauma
- 3 system.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

5 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-01.2-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is
6 amended and reenacted as follows:

7 23-01.2-04. Medical director.

8 The state health officer may shall appoint an emergency medical services and trauma 9 medical director to provide medical oversight and consultation in the development and 10 administration of the state emergency medical services and trauma systems. The medical 11 director must be a physician licensed in the state and must be contracted and paid by the state 12 department of health. 13 **SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION.** There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general 14 fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$332,000, or so much of the 15 sum as may be necessary, to the state department of health for the purpose of a 16 comprehensive state trauma system, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, and ending 17 June 30, 2015, as follows: 18 Contracted emergency medical services and trauma medical director \$125,000 19 Advanced trauma life support training \$40,000 20 Development of the rural trauma team development course \$75,000 21 Trauma designation visits \$50,000

22 State trauma registry

\$42,000